relevant portion of the bank guarantee reads as under :-

"THE Guarantor do hereby guarantee to the company the due and faithful
performance, observance or discharge of the contract by the contractor and without
demur and merely on a demand to the extent of Rs. 7,86,750.00 (Rupees seven lakhs
eighty six thousand seven hundred fifty only) against any claim by the company on
them for any loss, damage costs, charges and expenses caused to or suffered by the
company by reasons of the contractor making any default in the performance,
observance or discharge of the terms, conditions, stipulation or undertakings or any

[...]

observance and discharge of the terms and conditions stipulated in L.O.I. No. Bhel
Nr (BCT) Fgt : Tp : Blr : 42 (59) dated 21.06.96 and Bhel have suffered/would suffer
loss - we hereby lodged our claim for encashment of the captioned Bank Guarantee.
It is requested that an amount of Rs. 7,86,750.00 (Rupees seven lakhs eighty six
thousand seven hundred fifty only) may be remitted to Bhel by means of Demand
Draft, payable at NOIDA."

(6) It seems that the bank, instead of straight-away remitting the proceeds under
bank guarantee, sought confirmation from the Bhel to the effect that revocation of
the bank guarantee was in accordance with the advice of the Ministry of Finance